
In the miatter of : 

Dlharamvir 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

S. No 
1. 

2. 

3. 

State of Haryana and others 

4. 

Particulars 
Compliance Report on behalf of 
Respondent No. 17 

Versus 

Annexure -A Copy of Online Data 
report of CETP (0CWMS) from 
08.09.2025 to 08.10.2025. 

Dated: Io/10/2025 

INDEX 

Annexure -B Analysis report of sample 
of final outlet of CEPT of Kala Amb 
Infrastructure Development Company 
testing report by HP State Pollution 
Control Board 

Place: Nahan HP 

ATTES ED 

..... Respondents 

Sub Divialsa Nahan 
Dist. Sirmour HP (india 

Applicant 

Annexure -C Copy of Monthly progress 20-23 
report of CETP. 

Filed by: 

Brijesh Chauhan, 

Page No. 
2-7 

8-17 

18-19 

Chander Mohan Sharma & 
Advocates 
267/7, Hindu Ashram Road, 
Near Delhi Gate, Nahan, H.P. 
Mob: 9882370777; 

Email:brijeshnhn@yahoo.com 
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

In the matter of: 

Dharamvir 

State of Haryana and others 

ATTES "ED 

Versus 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

Advocaah 
Sub Divialon Nahan 

Distt. Sirmour HP inda 

1. At the outset, it is submitted that the M/s Kala 
Amb Infrastructure Company (KIDC) is operating CETP 
Kala Amb of capacity of 2.5 MLD, H.P state Pollution 
control board has already issued consent to operate to run 

the CETP for 2.5 MLD capacity. 

......Applicant 

COMPLINCE REPORT ON BEHALF OF 
RESPONDENT NO. 17 

........ Kespondents 

2 
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ATTES ED 

Advocd 

The CETP Kala Amb is onerational and currently 66 
numbers of Units are sending their effluent to CETP 
Kala amb. First phase of CETP is currently receiving 
primary treated waste water of Pharmaceuticals 
formulations units excluding EC applicable units. 

The treated water of CEPT Kala Amb 
1s discharged as per the provision of the Consent to 
operate granted to the unit. Online continues water 
monitoring system (0CWMS) is installed at the out 
let of CETP Kala Amb for real time continuous 
monitoring of parameters and connected to HPSPCB 
server. The real time data is available on the 
following web link. 

Sub Divislon Nahan 

Dist 
Sirmou 

Hrndia . 

https://hppcb.accesSsurveykhan.co.in/ 

Online data from report from 08.09.2025 to 
08.10.2025 is attached in Annexure -A. 

3 
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2. That the respondent No. 17, Kala amb Infrastructure 

Development Company is established for the purpose 

ATTES "ED 

Advocat b 

Betterment of Kala amb 

Sub DivisioA Nhan 

amb industrial area. The CEPT has 

been operational with effect from 04 December 2023 

and working properly and there is no lapse of any kind 
OT its part and effluent water (primary treated waste 

water) is being treated in the CETP plant 

3. That the respondent No. 17 Kala Amb Infrastructure 

Development Company working properly and not a 
Single drop of water are left untreated, and the CETP 

plant is working efrectively and efficiently. And 
monthly progress report is submitted to HPSPCB & 

GM DIC Nahan, District Sirmour, HP. Copy of 
monthly progress report is attached herewith as 
Annexure-C. 

parameters are under premise able limit copy of latest 

analysis report of month August (28.08.2025) is 
attached as Annexure-B for the kind perusal of 
Hon'ble Tribunal. Therefore the respondent No 17 is 
safely monitoring effluent water treatment CETP Plant 

and responsibly managing the disposal. 

4 
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ATTES "ED 

Is respectfully submitted that the 
pondent No. 17 assure that not a Single drop of 

water be left untreated. and the CETP plant is working 
ettectively and efficiently. Which is clearly evident 
from the test report conduct from time to time. It is 
submitted that the respondent no. 17 does not produce 
any such pollution or hazardous waste whatsoever can 
be seen from the testing report done from time to time 
and hence all the allegations against respondent no 17 
are wrong and false and field with malicious intent. 

Sub iviele Nahan 

Dis H Sirmour HE Ilndia 

It is 

Hence the complaint and all the 
allegation in the application /Complaint against the 
respondent No. 17 are liable to dismissed. 

It is therefore most respectfully prayed 
that the present Application/complaint against the 
Respondent No. 17 and all the allegations be dismissed for 
the reasons stated above, with cost and pass such- further 
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NIKH 

order, ás this Hon'ble Court deem fit in the interest of justice and equity. 

Date:1 o|d32 

ATTES ED 

Place: Nahan HP 

Sub Diviako Nahan 

Dist. Sirmour Hp tinday 

6 

Answering Respondent No. 17 

through CounscBs 

Brijesh Chauhan, 
Chander Mohan Sharma & 
Advocates-. 

267/7, Hindu Ashram Road, 
Near Delhi Gate, Nahan, H.P. 
Mob: 9882370777; 
Email:brijeshnhn@yahoo.com 
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BEFORE THE HONBLE NATIONAL GREEN 
TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

fo atisane 

In the matter of: 

Dharamnvir 

State ofHaryana and others 
Versus 

1, Chander Sheikhar Pushkarna, working as Chairman, 
authorised person for Kala Amb-Infrastructure Development 
Company, Village Ogli, Tehsil Nahan, District Sirmaur, HP, 
173030, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under: 

I. I am authorised person for aforesaid Kala Amb Infrastructure 
Development Company, I have gone through the records of the 
Respondent No. 17 and I have made myself conversant with the 
facts of the present case therefore, I am competent to depose, 
and -contest the present matter on behalf of Respondent No. 17, 
i.e., Kala Amb Infrastructure Development Company. 

2. That the accompanying reply (Compliance Report) has been 
drafted by my counsel under my instructions. The contents of 
accompanying reply may kindly be read as part and parcel of 
this affidavit, as the same are not being repeated herein for the 

know the Deyoneiaka0fbrevity 

personally & heishe has signed p 

his/her thumb impression 
signa�ure 

in my 

here 4 nd over and explainec to ne 
degenant ehich have been admitted correct o 

thas peen icentjed1 

AFFIDAVIT 

arNahaHHP on this 10.10:2025 

BhVos 
who is eove to r hence etested 

VERIFICATION: I, the above named deponent, do hereby 
verify that the contents of this affidavit are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge derived from the officia! record 
and nothing material is concealed therefrom. 

A.dvocate & 
. Sutb Divlslon an, 

..Applicant 

*..... Respondents 

Nehiy Distt 

7 

DEPONENT 

DEPONENT 
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Date /Time 

9/8/2025 0:00 

9/8/2025 1:00 
9/8/2025 2:00 

9/8/2025 3:00 

9/8/2025 4:00 
9/8/2025 5:00 

9/8/2025 6:00 

9/8/2025 7:00 
9/8/202S 8:00 

9/8/2025 9:00 

Y/8/2025 10:00 
9/8/202S 11:00 

9/8/2025 12:00 

9/8/202S 13:00 

9/8/2025 14:00 

9/8/2025 15:00 

9/8/2025 16:00 

9/8/202S 17:00 
9/8/2025 1800 

9/8/2025 19:00 
9/8/2025S 20:00 

9/8/2025 21:00 
9/8/2025 22:00 
9/8/202S 23:00 

9/9/2025 0.00 
9/9/202S 1:00 

9/9/2025 2:00 

9/9/2025 3:00 

9/9/2025 4:00 

9/9/2025 S:00 
9/9/2025 6:00 
9/9/2025 7:00 

9/9/2025 8:00 
9/9/2025 9:00 

9/9/2025 10:00 

-9/9/2025 11:00 

9/9/2025 12:00 
9/9/2025 13:00 

9/9/2025 14:00 
9/9/2025 15:00 

9/9/2025 16:00 
9/9/2025 17:00 
9/9/2025 18:00 

9/9/2025 19;00 
9/9/2025 20:00 

9/9/2025 21:00 

9/9/2025 22:00 

9/9/2025 23:00 

9/10/2025 0:00 
9/10/2025 1:00 
9/10/202s 2:00 

9/10/2025 3:00 
9/10/2025 4:00 

9/10/2025 5:00 

9/10/2025 6:00 

9/10/2025 7:00 
9/10/2025 8:00 

9/10/2025 9:00 
9/10/2025 10:00 
9/10/2025 11:00 
9/10/2025 12:00 
9/10/2025 13:00 
9/10/2025 14:00 
9/10/2025 15:00 
9/10/2025 16:00 

9/10/2025 17:00 
9/10/2025 18:00 
9/10/2025 19:00 
9/10/2025 20:00 
9/10/2025 21100 
9/10/2025 22:00 
9/10/2025 23:00 
9/11/2025 0:00 

9/11/2025 1:00 
9/11/2025 2:00 

cOD (ETP_1) 

71.92 

72,44 

71.97 

69.57 

72.72 

70.39 

66.33 

89.63 

88.78 

85.17 

81.31 

67.45 

90.87 

90.73 

75.55 

63.71 

89.97 

63.61 

70.05 

74.38 

77.2 

81.98 

86.66 

89.94 

93.64 

96.11 

96.81 

98.94 

99.65 

90.4 

88.2 

99.87 

100.44 

100.65 

99.49 

100.03 

101.46 

92.01 

96.04 

93.93 

92.92 

91.51 

87.68 

89.19 

88.16 

85.83 

84.71 

98.31 

85.56 

93.96 

98.82 

100.05 

99.66 

98.78 

101.54 

101.25 

100.88 

BOD (ETP_1) 

14.32 

14.89 

14.99 

15.15 

14.51 

13.62 

14.87 

13.96 

15.63 

13.07 

18.84 

18.81 

18.64 

18.65 

18.43 

13.14 

18.32 

17.79 

16.84 

14.41 

15.47 

15.95 

17.06 

18.01 

18.7 

19.49 

19.97 

20.18 

20.62 

20.82 

20.81 

18.8 

20.91 

20.97 

20.73 

20.84 

21.22 

19.92 

18.3 

19.5 

19.17 

19.38 

18.16 

18.46 

17.82 

19.08 

19.56 

20.79 

17.7 

17.6 

20.43 

20.64 

20.53 

20.89 

Industry: Kala Amb Infrastructure Development Company 

From Date: 2025-09-08 00:00-00 To Date: 2025-10-08 14:17:18 

Report: 1 hour Avg Report 
pH (ETP_1) 

21.22 

21.16 

20.98 

Online Portal Fos Data Monitoring 

TSS (ETP_1) 

18.04 

17.52 

16.51 

20.24 

17.32 

16.81 

21.25 

18.83 

17.92 

15.85 

22.11 

15.83 

22.65 

22.61 

21.98 

17.44 

22.56 

22.33 

18.54 

22.42 

19.23 

20.44 

21.6 

22,42 

24.8 

23.34 

23.95 

24.15 

24.67 

24.86 

24.9 

25.04 

18.1 

25.09 

23.16 

23.4 

21.31 

17.9 

24.95 

22.82 

21.98 

21.4 

23.42 

25.32 

23.94 

22.94 

24.65 

21.11 

21.85 

24.51 

24.84 

22.22 

24.63 

24.94 

25.32 

25.25 

25.13 

7.15 

7.13 

7.09 

7.11 

7.09 

7.07 

7.09 

7.16 

6.96 

7.09 

7.04 

7.02 

7.08 

6.99 

7.04 

6.97 

7.09 

7.1 

7.1 

6.98 

7.15 

7.15 

7.04 

.09 

7.07 

7.21 

7.04 

7.08 

7.15 

7.1 

7.06 

7.14 

6.97 

G.94 

7.18 

7.11 

7.14 

7.14 

7.14 

7.11 

7.09 

7.07 

7.11 

7.12 

7.13 

7.04 

7.11 

711 

.11 

7.06 

7.11 

7.11 

7.1 

7.04 

7.2 

7.1 

7.2 

FLOW (ETP_1) 

0.08 

.0¬ 

0 

) 

) 

Today Flow _Totalizer (ETP_1) 

3.13 

34 

69.94 

163.71 

433 

550 

634.24 

1302.47 

35224.88 

116040.76 

137555 

137555 
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9/11/2025 3 00 

S/12/202s 4 00 

9/11/202s S.00 

9/11/202s 6:00 
9/11/2025 7-00 

9/11/2025 8:00 
9/11/2025 9:00 

9/11/2025 10-00 

9/11/2025 11:00 

9/11/2025 12:00 
9/11/2025 13:00 

9/11/2025 14:00 
9/11/2025 15:00 
9/11/2025 1600 
9/11/2025 17:00 
9/11/2025 18:00 
9/11/2025 19:00 
9/11/2025 20:00 

9/11/2025 21:00 
9/11/202s 22:00 
9/11/2025 23:00 
9/12/2025 0-00 

9/12/2025 1.00 

9/12/2025S 2:00 
9/12/2025 3:00 

9/12/2025 4:00 

9/12/2025 S:00 
9/12/2025 6:00 
9/12/2025 7:00 

9/12/2025s 8.00 
-9/12/2025 9:00 
9/12/2025 10.00 
9/12/2025 11:00 

9/12/2025 12:00 
9/12/2025 13:00 
9/12/2025 14:00 
9/12/2025 15:00 
9/12/2025 16:00 
9/12/2025 17:00 
9/12/2025 18:00 
9/12/2025 19:00 

9/12/2025 20:00 
9/12/2025 21:00 
9/12/2025 22:00 

9/12/2025 23:00 
9/13/2025 0.00 
9/13/2025 1:00 
9/13/2025 2:00 
9/13/2025 3:00 
9/13/2025 4:00 

9/13/2025 5:00 
9/13/2025 6:00 

9/19/2025 7:00 

9/13/2025 8:00 
9/13/2025 9:00 

9/13/2025 10:00 
9}13/2025 11:00 
9/13/2025 12:00 

9/13/2025 13:00 
9/13/2025 14:00 
9/13/2025 15:00 
9/13/2025 16:00 
9/19/2025 17:00 

9/13/2025 18:00 
9/13/202S 19100 
9/13/2025 20:00 
9/13/2025S 21:00 

9/13/202S 22:00 
9/13/2025 23:00 

9/14/2025 0:00 
9/14/2025 1:00 

9/14/2025 2:00 

9/14/2025 3:00 

9/14/2025 4:00 
9/14/2025 S.00 

9/14/2025 6:00 
9/14/2025 7:00 
9/14/2025 8:00 

9/14/2025 9:00 
9/14/2025 10:00 

9/14/2025 11:00 

99 95 

97.11 

95.17 

94.21 

91.2 

85.62 

86.01 

88.25 

90.92 

9046 

90.65 

90.32 

90.24 

91.75 

95.11 

99.46 

100.35 

101.3 

103.18 

103.56 

103.41 

104.4 

102.65 

100.57 

100.27 

101.38 

100.85 

10141 

99.56 

97.62 

89.63 

89.53 

93.08 

92.27 

89.66 

87.76 

88.93 

90.76 

94.24 

96.57 

99.55 

100.27 

102.32 

102.64 

100.9 

101.29 

98.99 

99.13 

100.4 

100.72 

102.52 

104,63 

106.76 

103.33 

97.46 

96.07 

98.3 

101.79 

100.14 

99.88 

100.3 

99.1 

98.1 

99.92 

100.92 

101.7 

102.75 

103.55 

102.39 

102.5 

102.18 

100.54 

99.81 

99.45 

98.86 

99.95 

97.58 

95.77 

95.18 

94.42 

92.93 

20.75 

20.24 

19.77 

19 56 

18.96 
17.87 

17.77 

18.37 

18.94 

18.79 
18.8 

18.84 

18.77 
19.14 

19.84 

20.7 

21.03 

21.12 
21.54 

21.64 

21.58 

21.78 

21.38 

20.95 

20.93 

21.18 

21 

21.08 

20.74 

20.32 

18.66 

18.64 

19.31 

19.17 

18.6 

18.12 

18.51 

18.87 

19.62 

20.09 

20.76 

20.87 

21.33 

21.44 

21.05 

21.15 

20.64 

20.79 

20.99 

21 

21.36 

2186 

22.24 

21.49 

20.3 

20.04 

20.44 

21.14 

20.85 

20.78 

20.91 

20.67 

20.58 

20.83 

21.07 

21.22 

21.51 

21.67 

21.3 

21.33 

21.24 

20.92 

20.85 

20.71 

20.57 

20.52 

20.31 

19.96 

19.84 

19.7 

19.36 

24.91 

24.22 

23.72 

23.48 

22.74 

21.35 

21.43 

22.01 

22.68 

22.55 

22.59 

22.51 

22.5 

22.87 

23.72 

24.81 

25.04 

25.27 

25.73 

25.83 

25.79 

26.03 

25.59 

25.08 

25.01 

25.3 

25.15 

25.29 

24.81 

24.33 

22.35 

22.32 

23.2 

23 

22.34 

21.86 

22.16 

22.62 

23.49 

24.06 

24 82 

25 

25.51 

25.62 

25 16 

2526 

24 68 

2473 

25 0S 

25 19 

25 S6 

261 

2663 

25 75 

24 29 

23 96 

245 

25 38 

24.97 

24.9 

29 

24.71 

24.65 

24.92 

25.17 

25.37 

25.64 

25.84 

25.52 

25.56 

25.47 

25.07 

24.9 

24.8 

66 

24.66 

24.33 

23.88 

23.73 

23.54 

23.17 

7.17 

7.06 

7.08 
7.0:3 

7.17 

7.02 

7.15 

7.07 

7.06 

7.1 

7.03 

7.09 

7.) 

7.01 

.06 

7.05 

7.13 

.19 

7.02 

7.2 

7.03 

7.15 

7.11 

7.08 

7.05 

6.97 

7.07 

7.13 

7.07 

7.15 

7.06 
7.04 

7.13 

7.1 

7.09 

7.18 

7.04 

7.14 

7.09 

7.13 

7.09 

7.09 

7.18 

698 

707 

703 

706 

699 

693 

702 

7 09 

703 

704 

7.15 

7.16 

7.04. 

7.11 
09 

707 

709 
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7.12 

.08 

7.04 

7.07 

7.04 

6.98 

5.99 

7.17 

7.11 

7.17 

7.12 

7.07 

7.02 

7.1 

7.21 

7.11 

7.1 

7.07 

7.09 

7.05 

0.03 

0.09 

0.02 

0 

0 

( 

( 

0.04 

0.09 

0.01 

7075.29 
79350.06 

143106.76 

146782 

146782 

73.88 

160 

160 

160 

300.24 

324 

352.41 
419 

419 

419 

15750.71 

86067.56 

138280.12 

139146 

( 

139146 

1.06 

2 

2 
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9/14/2025 12:00 
9/14/2025 13:00 
9/14/2025 14100 
9/14/2025 15:00 
9/14/2025 16:00 
9/14/2025 17:00 
9/14/2025 18:00 
9/14/2025 19:00 
9/14/2025 20:00 
9/14/2025 21:00 
9/14/2025 22:00 
9/14/2025 23:00 
9/15/2025 0.00 
9/15/2025 1:00 
9/15/2025 2:00 
9/15/2025 3:00 
9/15/2025 4:00 
9/15/202s S:00 
9/15/2025 6:00 
9/15/2025 7:00 
9/15/2025 8:00 
9/15/202s 9:00 

9/15/2025 10.00 
9/15/2025 11:00 
9/15/2025 12:00 
9/1S/2025 13:00 
9/15/2025S 14:00 
9/15/2025 15:90 
9/15/2025 16:00 
9/15/2025 17:00 
9/15/2025 18:00 
9/15/2025 19:00 
9/15/2025 20:00 
9/15/2025 21:00 
9/15/2025 22:00 
9/15/2025 23:00 
9/16/2025 0:00 
9/16/2025 1:00 
9/16/2025 2:00 
9/16/2025 3:00 
9/16/2025 4:00 
9/16/2025 S:00 
9/16/2025 6:00 
9/16/2025 7:00 
9/16/2025 8:00 
/16/2025 9:00 

9/16/2025 10:00 
9/16/2025 11:00 
9/16/2025 12:00 
9/16/2025 13:00 
9/16/2025 14:00 
9/16/2025 15:00 
9/16/2025 16:00 
9/16/2025 17:00 
9/16/2025 18:00 
9/16/2025 19:00 
9/16/2025s 20:00 
9/16/2025 21:00 
9/16/2025 22:00 
9/16/2025 23:00 
9/17/2025 O:00 
9/17/2025 1:00 
9/17/2025 2:00 
9/17/2025 3:00 
9/17/2025 4:00 
9/17/2025 5:00 
9/17/2025 6:00 
9/17/2025 7:00 

9/17/2025 8:00 
9/17/2025 9:00 

s/17/2025 10:00 
9/17/2025 11:00 
9/17/2025 12:00 
9/17/2025 13:00 
9/17/2025 14:00 
9/17/2025 15:00 
9/17/2025 16:00 
9/17/2025 17:00 
9/17/2025 18:00 
9/17/2025 19:00 
9/17/2025 20:00 

91.7 

89.97 

86.53 

81.96 

87.58 

93.83 
95.17 

99.31 
101.06 

101.49 

101.52 
102.29 

102.31 
100.41 
99.58 

99 

98.59 

97.21 

96.72 
92.86 

86. 

87.83 
88.78 

85.7 

87.89 

87.59 

84.96 

85.77 

86.09 

88.15 

91.39 

94.48 

96.2 

98.81 
98.52 

98.12 

99.53 

101.94 

102.43 

103.54 

102.88 
102.68 

102.14 

100.89 

101.34 

100.21 

97.81 

94.2 

96.2 

98.67 

98.65 

97.2 

99.23 

99.87 

103.93 

100.59 

104.74 

104.09 

103.12 

102.8 

102.99 

102.08 

101.52 

101.76 

101.05 

101.94 

101.51 

99.04 

96.61 

95.37 

95.06 

97.06 

89.45 

91.34 

91.35 

89.89 

89.58 

92.24 

97.17 

99.86 

102.07 

19.07 
18,74 
18.06 
17.03 
18.15 
19.47 
19.8A 

20.64 
21.1 

21.11 

21.09 
21.36 

21.3 
20,94 
20.7 

20.72 
20.54 
20.25 
20.14 

19.35 
18.05 
18.23 

18.47 
17.77 

18 

18.18 

17.66 
17.74 

17.85 

18.38 
19.02 

19. 

20.07 
20.54 

20.55 
20.45 

20.7 

21.2 

21.35 

21.58 

21.51 

21.4 

21.23 

20.96 

21.15 

20.91 

20.32 

19.62 

20.06 

20.52 

20.55 

20.24 

20.64 

20.79 

21.75 

21 

21.83 

21.72 

21.51 

21.46 

21.5 

21.3 

21.22 

21.19 

21.14 

21.35 

21.09 

20.62 

20.12 

19.8 

19.85 

20.26 

18.56 

19.03 

18. 

18.97 

18.6 

19.22 

20.21 

20.81 

21.34 

22.87 

22.41 

21.58 

20.43 

21.83 

23.38 

23.74 

24.75 

25.2 

25.3 

253 

25.51 

25.51 

25.05 

24.82 
24.78 

24.58 

24.23 

24.12 

23.17 

21.62 

21.89 
22.13 

21.36 

21.92 

21.84 

21.18 

21.36 

21.47 

21.98 

22.78 

23.55 

23.98 

24.62 

24.56 

24.47 

24.82 

25.41 

25.55 

25.81 

25.67 

25.6 

25.45 

25.15 

25.27 

24.99 

24.38 

23.5 

23.99 

24.6 

24.61 

24.23 

24.74 

24.89 

25.95 

25.08 

26.11 

25.95 

25.71 

25.63 

25.69 

25.45 

25.32 

25.37 

25.2 

25.43 

25.29 

24.68 

24.1 

23.78 

23.71 

24.2 

22.3 

22.78 

22.76 

23.0 

22.4 

22.33 

24.21 

24.89 

25.47 

7.15 

7.01 

7.06 

7.12 

7.15 

7.09 

7.09 

.06 

7.06 

.14 

7.14 

7.12 

7.14 

7,08 

7.02 

6.99 

.13 

7.06 

7.08 

7.03 

7.02 

7.07 

7.02 

7.21 

7.06 

7.02 

7.08 

7.08 

.0 

.1/ 

7. 

7.17 

7.1 

7.05 

7.07 

7.09 

7.18 

7.07 

7.13 

7.02 

7.11 

7.3 

7.16 

7.08. 

7.04 

7.16 

7.03 

7.07 

7.12 

7.06 

7.14 

7.11 

6.99 

7.11 

7.0:3 

0 

7.13 

7.08 

7.11 

.06 

7.: 

7.1 

7.08 

7.14 

7.12 

7.11 

7 

7.04 

7 

7.18 

7.07 

7.0% 

7.11 

6.99 

7.14 

7.09 

7.14 

7.11 

7.02 

7.1 

7.05 

0.03 

0.09 

0.02 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6.73 

6647 

170.76 
29547 

3.76 

323 47 

338.12 
471.41 

4B4 

S44.47 

815.12 
905.94 

920.94 

935.59 

941.82 

14.76 

18 

19.47 

34.47 

74.06 

103 

130.18 

140 

146.35 

164.88 

215 

221 

S00230 

S00236 

500236 
S00236.44 

S00237 

S00237 

S00237 

SO0237 

S04931.29 

S72705.88 

632335.65 

634384 

0 

4.24 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

84.59 

428.54 

494 

494 

2754



9/17/2025 21 00 
9/17/2025 22.00 
9/17/2025 23 00 
9/18/2025 0.00 
9/18/2025 1:00 
9/18/202s 2:00 
9/18/2025 3:00 
9/18/2025 4:00 
9/18/2025 5:00 
9/18/2025 6:00 
9/18/2025 7:00 
9/18/2025 8:00 

9/18/2025 9:00 
9/18/2025 10:00 

9/18/2025 11:00 
9/18/2025 12:00 
9/18/202s 13:00 
9/18/2025 1400 
9/18/2025 15:00 
9/18/2025 16:00 
9/18/2025 17:00 
9/18/2025 18:00 
9/18/2025 19:00 
9/18/2025 20:00 

9/18/2025 21:00 
9/18/202s 22:00 

9/18/2025 23:00 

9/19/202S 0:00 
9/19/2025 1:00 
9/19/2025S 2:00 
9/19/2025 3:00 

9/19/2025 4:00 

9/19/2025 S:00 
9/19/2025 6:00 

9/19/2025 7:00 
9/19/2025 8:00 
9/19/2025 9:00 

9/19/2025 10:00 
9/19/2025 11:00 
9/19/2025 12:00 

9/19/2025 13:00 
9/19/2025 14:00 
9/19/2025 15:00 
9/19/2025 16:00 
9/19/2025 17:00 
9/19/2025 18:00 
9/19/2025 19:00 
9/19/2025 20:00 

9/19/2025 21:00 
9/19/2025 22:00 
9/19/2025 23:00 
9/20/2025 0.00 
9/20/2025 1:00 

9/20/2025 2:00 
9/20/2025 3:00 
9/20/2025 4:00 

9/20/2025 5:00 
9/20/2025 6:00 
9/20/2025 7:00 

R/20/2025 8:00 
9/20/2025 9:00 

9/20/2025 10:00 
9/20/2025 11:00 
9/20/2025 12:00 
9/20/2025 13:00 
9/20/2025 14:00 
9/20/2025 15:00 
9/20/2025 16:00 
9/20/2025 1700 
9/20/2025 18:00 

9/20/2025 19:00 
9/20/2025 20:00 
9/20/2025 21:00 
9/20/2025 22:00 
9/20/2025 23:00 
9/21/2025 0:00 

9/21/2025 1:00 
9/21/2025 2:00 
9/21/2025 3:00 
9/21/202s 4.00 
9/21/2025 S:00 

10233 
103.04 

104.73 
10443 
104.22 
104.06 
103.68 

104.16 

102.79 

101.01 
100.7 

102.01 
98.21 

96.55 

98.69 
96.49 

94.73 

94.52 

104.29 

101.56 

102.6 

93.25 

90.05 

90.64 

89.44 

89.34 

87.43 

85.66 

84.45 

87.41 

90.19 

93.65 

97.42 

101.32 

103.82 

105.06 

106.52 

106.89 

107.1 

107.79 

108.54 

108.28 

108.1 

107.18 

103.1 

88.85 

86.55 

87.52 

85.97 

82.8 

82.35 

84.09 

87.16 

89.11 

92.97 

97.62 

101.74 

103.94 

104.71 

105.86 

107.72 

108.21 

107.92 

106.73 

106.48 

107.14 

108.61 

21.67 
21.65 

20.15 

21.83 
21.77 
21.71 

21.69 

21.01 
21.06 

19.57 

21.68 

21.35 
21.44 

20.57 

21.19 

21.33 

2043 
20.11 

19.36 

18.76 

18.89 

18.57 

18.51 

18.1 

17.82 

17.54 

18.15 

18.66 

19.46 

20.36 

21.1 

21.68 

21.2 

2191 

21 4 

22.21 

22.47 

22.33 

22.34 

22.59 

22.63 

22.47 

22.34 

21.5 

18.14 

18 

18.46 

17.82 

21.87 

22.1 

22.6 

19. 

17.15 

17.44 

18.11 

18.52 

21.26 

17.18 

19.38 

20.28 

21.71 

22.53 

22.21 

22.48 

22.25 

22.41 

22.58 

25.32 

23.24 

25.18 

25.43 

24.48 

22.44 

25.96 

25.64 

24.06 

24.06 

22.59 

26 

25.85 

24.61 

23.62 

23.56 

22.3 

25.57 

25.69 

26.05 

22.27 

26.11 

25.99 

25.94 

21.78 

21.35 

21.05 

21.79 

2247 

23.34 

24.29 

25 27 

25 9 

2657 

2667 

2671 

25.5 

26 88 

27.06 

25.7 

21.8 

25.1 

26.71 

26.95 

21.58 

21.42 

20.62 

26.86 

22.14 

20.52 

20.96 

26.11 

27 

21.72 

22.22 

23.18 

26.41 

26.99 

26.92 

24.33 

25.38 

25.91 

26.62 

26.55 

26 

26.73 

27.08 

7.05 

7.15 

7.08 

7.13 

7.11 

7.08 

7.07 

7.08 

7.16 

7.19 

.16 

7.19 

7.19, 

7.14 

7.03 

701 

7.12 

7.13 

7.05 

7 06 

7.1 

7.06 

7.07 

7.12 

7.1 

.11 

7.18 

7.08 

7.13 

71 

7.06 

7.06 

7.1 

7.03 

7.06 

7.17 

7.12 

7.15 

7.09 

7.13* 

7.08 

6.99 

7.08 

7.15 

7.13 

7.14 

7.14* 

7.1 

7.03 

7.08 

7.08 

7.12 

7.17 

7.03 

7.14 

7.06 

7.16 

7.13 

7.01 

7.05 

7.11 

7.09 

7.05 

7.1¬ 

7.08 

7.1 

7.1 

0.05 

0.07 

0 

0 

0 

492.41 

777.94 

985.59 

1265.65 

137).24 

528.12 

1851.35 

1857.8 

1873.2 

1907.35 

3.58 

31.88 

89.24 

223.94 

302.18 

405.82 

S44 

675.38 

736.53 

1585 

976.12 

1129.88 

1855 

1880 

1165 

1176 

1942 

1305.18 

1418.12 

1437.76 

494 

494 

1453.41 

1472.12 

1.18 

8.29 

10.47 

14.76 

26.94 

43 

43.71 

41.24 

6).35 

135.41 

68.76 

465.18 

1180.29 

1557.59 

1695.82 

1720 

1736.59 

17186.82 

89964.82 

118347 

118347 

118347 

0 

2755



/21/2025 6 00 
/2L/202S 7 00 
/2/202s & 00 
9/21/2025 9 00 

9/21/2025 10.00 
s/21/2025 1100 
9/21/2025S 12:00 
9/21/2025 13:00 
9/21/2025 14:00 

9/21/2025 15.00 
9/21/202s 16:00 
9/21/2025 17:00 
9/21/2025 18:00 
9/21/2025 19-00 
9/21/2025 20 00 

9/21/2025 2100 

9/21/202S 22 00 
9/21/202s 23:00 
9/22/202S 0:00 
9/22/202S 1:00 
9/22/2025 2:00 
9/22/2025 3:00 

/22/202s 4:00 
9/22/2025 S:00 
9/22/2025 6.00 

9/22/2025 7.00 
9/22/202s 8:00 
9/22/202s 9:00 

9/22/2025s 10:00 
9/22/2025S 11:00 
9/22/2025 12:00 
9/22/2025 1300 

9/22/2025 14:00 
9/22/2025 15:00 
9/22/2025 16:00 
9/22/2025 17:00 

9/22/2025 18:00 
9/22/2025 19:00 
9/22/2025 20:00 

9/22/2025 21-00 
9/22/2025 22:00 
9/22/2025 23:00 
9/23/2025 0:00 
9/23/2025 1:00 

9/23/2025 2:00 
9/23/2025 3:00 
9/23/2025s 4:00 
9/23/2025 5:00 

9/23/2025 6:00 

9/23/2025 7:00 
9/23/2025 8:00 

9/23/2025 9:00 

9/23/2025 10:00 
9/23/2025 11:00 

9/23/2025 12:00 
9/23/2025 13:00 
9/23/2025 14;00 
9/23/202s 15:00 

9/23/2025 16:00 
9/23/2025 17:00 
9/23/2025 18:00 
9/23/2025 19:00 
9/23/202s 20:00 
9/23/2025 21:00 
9/23/2025 22:00 
9/23/2025 23:00 
9/24/2025 0:00 

9/24/2025 1:00 

9/24/2025 2:00 
9/24/2025 3:00 
9/24/2025 4:00 
9/24/2025 5:00 
9/24/2025 6:00 
9/24/2025 7:00 
9/24/2025 8:00 
9/24/2025 9:00 

9/24/2025 10:00 
9/24/2025 11:00 

9/24/2025 12:00 
9/24/2025 13:00 

9/24/2025 14:00 

10.86 

92.81 
99.71 
96.07 

86.59 
86.12 

82.36 

78.86 

76.97 
77.9 

81.36 

88.14 

91.55 

95.4 

100.46 

103.12 

103.82 

104.33 

105.18 

105.81 

105.53 

105.01 

104.92 

103.9 

102.22 

103.8 

100.79 

95.2 

98.61 

92.62 

89.7 

86.98 

111 

84.59 

85.45 

86.73 

88.59 

91.6 

96.41 

101.01 

104.22 

106.74 

108.2 

110.4 

111.18 

112.2 

111.57 

112.16 

111.19 

110.37 

110.86 

. 107.23 
95.7 

91.24 

89.75 

86.4 

84.37 

86.12 

85.41 

22 09 
23.5a 

20.88 

19.26 

20.04 

17.98 

17.85 

17.09 

16.31 

16.05 

16.14 

16.81 

18.27 

19.03 

19.9 

20.94 

21.51 

21.61 

21.81 

21.86 

22.08 

22.02 

21.89 

21.87 

21.68 

21.31 

21.66 

21.02 

19.91 

20.56 

19.27 

18.64 

18.04 

17.56 

17.76 

18.01 

18.37 

19 

20.11 

21.08 

21.7 

22.26 

22.56 

23.05 

23.2 

23.4 

23.31 

.46 

23.27 

23.04 

23.13 

22.4 

19.89 

18.65 

18.98 

18 

17.88 

17.56 

17.82 

21.58 

21.46 

20.53 

28.19 

24.8A 

19.66 

23.97 

19.18 

23.14 

19.41 

20.28 

21.95 

22.82 

23.8 

25.04 

25.71 

25. 

26.03 

26.23 

26.39 

26. 

26.19 

26.17 

264 

25.92 

25 

25.89 

25.13 

23.73 

24.6 

23.1 

22.36 

21.67 

21.07 

21.29 

21.62 

22.08* 

22.84 

24.04 

25.19 

25.99 

26.62 

26.99 

27.53 

27.73 

28 

27.83 

27.98 

27.73 

27.53 

26.73 

27.65 

23.86 

22.37 

22.73 

21.54 

21.03 

21.45 

21.3 

7.08 

7.12 

7.07 

7.09 

7.04 

7.08 

7.17 

7.11 

7.02 

7.12 

7.13 

7.02 

7.09 

7.1 

7.1: 

7.07 

7.0 

7.1 

7.02 

7.1 

7.03., 
7.09 

7.09 

7.1 

7.07 

7.07 

7.13 

7.08 

6.95 

7.03 

7.14 

7.16 

7. 

7.11 

7.04 

7.08 

7.12 

7.04 

7.09 

7.1 

7.1 

7.08 

7.12 

7.03 

7.09 

7.1 

7.06 

7.08 

7.05 

7.1 

7.06 

7.11 

7.13 

7.07 

7.04 

7.07 

7.15 

7.09 

6.99 

0 

0 

0.06 

0.07 

0 

1555SS.56 

200000 

200005.53 

200020 

200041.31 

20033633 

200905.59 

201055.28 

201086 

201086 

201086 

201086 

201102.18 

201136.59 

201299.41 

11.5 

237.71 

439.29 

S33.82 

640.53 

907.82 

1135.35 

1376.41 

1377 

1377 

1377 

1377 

1377 

1378.82 

1383 

1404.71 

1865.35 

2073.82 

2115.41 

23034.06 

102052.18 

129225 

129225 

129225 

0 

82 S 

786.5 

0 

29 

0 

2756



24/2025 15 00 
/24/202s 1600 
9/24/2025 17:00 
9/24/2025 18 00 
9/24/2025 1900 
9/24/2025 20-00 
9/24/202S 21-00 
9/24/2025 22-00 
9/24/2025 23:00 

9/25/2025 0-00 
9/25/2025 1:00 

-J25/2025 2:00 
9/25/2025 3:00 

9/25/2025 4:00 
9/25/2025 S:00 
9/25/2025 6:00 
9/25/2025 7:00 

9/25/2025 8:00 
9/25/2025 9:00 

9/25/2025 10:00 
9/25/2025 1100 
9/25/202s 12:00 
9/25/2025 13:00 

9/25/2025 14:00 
9/25/2025 15:00 
9/25/2025 16:00 
9/25/2025 17:00 

9/25/2025 18.00 
9/25/2025 19 00 

9/25/2025 20-00 

9/25/2025 21:00 
9/25/2025 22:00 

9/25/2025 23:00 
9/26/202s 0-00 
9/26/2025 1:00 

9/26/2025 2:00 
9/26/2025 3:00 

9/26/2025 4:00 
9/26/2025 5:00 

9/26/2025 6:00 

9/26/2025 7:00 
9/26/2025 8:00 

9/26/2025 9:00 
9/26/2025 10:00 
9/26/2025 11:00 
9/26/2025 12:00 
9/26/2025 13:00 
9/26/2025s 14:00 

9/26/2025 15:00 
9/26/2025 16:00 
9/26/2025 17:00 
9/26/2025 18:00 
9/26/2025 19:00 
9/26/202s 20:00 
9/26/2025 21:00 

9/26/2025 22.00 
9/26/2025 23:00 

9/27/2025 0:00 
9/27/2025 1:00 
9/27/2025 2:00 

9/27/2025 3:00 

9/27/2025 4:00 

/27/2025 S:00 
9/27/2025 6:00 
9/27/2025s 7:00 
9/27/2025 8:00 
9/27/2025 9:00 

9/27/2025 10:00 
9/27/2025 11:00 

9/27/2025 12:00 
9/27/2025S 13:00 
9/27/2025 1400 
9/27/2025 15:00 
9/27/2025 16:00 
9/27/2025 17:00 
9/27/2025 18:00 

9/27/202s 19:00 
9/27/2025 20:00 
9/27/2025 21:00 
9/27/2025 22-00 
9/27/2025 23.00 

86.69 

28.02 
93.65 

99.01 
103.07 
106.17 
108.22 

108.98 
109.88 
110.09 
108.63 

108.02 
107.6 

107.37 
107.37 

107.93 

105.29 
97.37 

94.39 

92.27 

88.28 
84.38 

7944 

77.99 

80.17 

82.98 

87.42 

93.98 

99.18 

10283 

105.41 

110.11 

112.65 

11341 

113.57 

111.61 

111.62 

110.87 

109.62 

108.69 

108.02 

98.43 

96.81 

96.07 

93.58 

85.42 

B4.53 

86.78 

88.93 

93.38 

98. 
102.92 

107.11 

109.86 

111.87 

112.75 

112.97 

112.72 

111.85 

111.44 

109.98 

109.82 

109.14 

107.02 

95.2 

94.8 

94.56 

92.33 

89.07 

82.73 

83.83 

87.77 

86.02 

89.59 

95.2 

100.08 

104.69 

106.8 

108.2 

109.06 

17.99 
18.28 
19.44 

22.11 
22.54 
22.78 
22.92 

22.67 
22.53 
22.44 
22.45 
22.42 
22.53 
21.98 
20.26 
19.58 
19.21 

20.6 

18.45 

21.5 

1755 

16.47 

16.16 

16.62 

17.26 

18.16 

19.67 

20.59 

21.4 

21.99 

23.02 

23.53 

23.72 

23.74 

23.24 

23.28 

23.14 

22.89 

22.73 

22.58 

20.59 

20.11 

19.99 

19.46 

17.71 

17.57 

18.01 

23 

18.43 

19.4 

20.57 

21.48 

22.29 

22.84 

23.37 

23.56 

23.56 

23.5 

23.36 

23.26 

23.04 

22.9 

22.3 

22.76 

19.81 

19.78 

19.66 

19.21 

18.56 

17.14 

17.36 

18.34 

17.86 
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7.14 

7.02 

7.07 

7.08 

7.15 

7.13 

7.09 

7.14 

7.16 

7.14 

7 

7.06 

7.15 

7.16 

7.15 

7.17 

7.12 

7.07 

7.07 

7.04 

7.08 

7.01 

7.09 

7.1 

04 

7 09 

7.01 

7.09 

7.08 

7.04 

7.08 

7.04 

7.02 

703 

7.02 

7.02 

7.03 

7.08 

7.1 

7.11 

09 

.09 

7.07 

.01 

7.19 

7.03 

.07 

7.1 

2.14 

7.06 

713 

7.17 

.09 

7.15 

Z02 

0 

0 

0.08 

0.05 

0 

o 

64573.06 
65957.24 

67474.24 

68939.82 
70614.12 

72269.94 

769.24 

1754.59 

232447 

3795.53 

S275.47 

6301.29 

7487.76 

8101.82 
8934.59 

9368.33 

9592 

9592 

9592 

9592 

9592 

9392 

9592 

9592 

9592.5 

S0712.39 

129089.65 

143881 

143831 

143881 

17647.06 

100000 

100000 

100000 

100000 

100000 

490937.5 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

0 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 

1571000 
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10/8/20255 3:00 

10/8/2025 4100 

10/8/2025 5:00 

10/8/2025 6:00 

10/8/2025 7:00 

10/8/2025 8:00 
10/8/2025 9:00 

10/8/2025 10.00 

10/8/2025 11:00 

10/8/2025 12:00 
10/8/202S 13:00 

10/8/2025 1400 

Average Data 

125.74 
126.24 
127.64 
126.9 

125.95 
123.37 
120.18 
118.21 
116.1$ 
108,93 

98.52 
99.27 

100 89 

26.34 
2635 
26.67 
26.54 
26.31 
25.7A 
25.1 

24.65 
24.21 
22 

20.54 

19.39 
21.0) 

91.38 
31.48 

31.83 
31.65 
91.42 

30.78 

30 

29.48 
2897 

27.16 
2497 

29 24 

25.16 

1.01 

7.14 

7.14 

7.19 
21 

2.1 

7.01 

2.14 

109 

711 

105 
1.14 

109 

0 

60111.61 
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HI'NCD 

Report No: 83684/W-19248 

analysis reported below: 

Method of analysis 

Sr. 
No. 

I hereby certify that I Dr Kuldeep Negl, SO, State Bonrd Analyst duly appointed under sub-section (3) of section S3 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974) received on 06/08/2025 from Jitender Singh, JEE, HP State Pollution Control Board RO Paonta a Grab sample of Final Outlet of KALA AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, Ogli, Nahan, SIrmour, Nahan Dist. Sirmaur, H.P, 173030 on dated 05/08/2025 for analysis. The sample was in a condition fit for 

28/08/2025 and declare the result of analysis is to be as follows : 

IS- 2488(1-), IS-3025(Part 44): 1933, 'Standard mcthod I for examination of water, 23rd edition prepared land publisbed jointly by: 
1. American Public Health Association 2. American Water Works Association 3. Water Pollution Control Federation 

Parameter Name 

BOD 

Hexavalent 
Chromium 
Oil and Grease 

Sulphaté 
TSS 

TDS 

Mercury 

pH 

I further certify that I have analyzed the aforementioncd sample on 06/08/2025 to 

Lead 
Sulfide (S2-) 

H.P.STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

COD 

Results 

7.5 

4.4 

Total KJELDAHL-Not Analyzed 

79.36 

BDL (DL-0.05) 

6.95 

REPORT BY STATE BOARD ANALYST 
(See Rule 26) 

1950.00 

SAMPLING PARAMETERS 

BDL (DL-0.005) 

|8.17 

BDL (DL-0.05) 

205.0 

BDL (DL-1.0) 

Units 

mg/. 

|mg/L 

mg/l. 

|mg/L 

|mg/L 

FORM X 

Img/L 
mg/L 

mg/L 
ImglL 

mg/l 

."This is computer generalad document from HPOCMMS 

Permissible Limit 

|30 

J0.1 

10 

1000 

100 

50 

NA 

J0.01 
0.1 

N/A 
6.0-9.0 

|250 

Remark/Result 
|Analysis 
Within 

28/08/2025 

Permissible Limit 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

Within 
Permissitble Limit 
Within 
Permissible Limit 

NA 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

Page 1 of 2 
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13 

14 

15 

Bio-assay Test 

16 

Phenolic 
Compounds(as 
C6HSOH) 

Phosphate (as P)l1.59 
17 Ammonical 

Total Phosphate 4.87 

Nitrogen 

Remarks of Lab Head: 

90.0 

BDL (DL-0.1) 

+ From: 

To: 

RL Paonta 

BDL (DL-5.0) 

HP. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, 

|mg/L 

mg/L 

|mg/L 

Ogli, Nahan, Slrmour, Nahan, 

Dist.Sirnaur, H.P.173030 

mg/L 
Rndition of the seals, fastening and contoincr on recipt was ns: scaled as HPPCB Signcd this on 28/08/2025 

RDL' and 'DL' stands for Bclow Detcction Linit and Detection Limit, respectively. 

KALA AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

90-100 

1 

"This is computer ganerated document lrom HPOCMMS 

5 

NIA 
50 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

|Within 
Permissible Limit 

Dr Kuldeep Negi, SO0 
(State Board Analyst) 

RL Paonta 

Page 2 of2 
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KALA-AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (KIDC) "Cjo Comnmon Facility Centre Kala Amb. Distt, Sirmour, H.P. 

Ref. No. - KIDCI- S1 c-4c)) 

To, 
The General Manager, 
District Industries Center, DIC, Nahan, District Sirmour, H.P. 

Sir, 

Email :- kidc.cetp@gmail.com 

Subject: Submission of monthly progress report of CETP Kala Amb. 

Win reference to above, please find enclosed herewith progress report on CETP ala Amb ror the month of ending Auqust 2025 on the prescribed format as under: 
Status of compliance and operation of the CETPs 
Town 

Kala Amb 

No, of 
Industries 

70 (Pharma 
industries to be 
COvered in 1st 
Phase) 

Industrial 
Discharge 
0.65 MLD 

Total Capacity 
2.5 MLD 

Dated: - 08.09.2025 

Status of ETPS Status of 

It Pertains to 
HP 

3. Aeration process is going on 24x7. 

PCB 

CETPS 

The CETP has 
been 
operational 
with effect 
from 4th 
December 
2023. 

The Progress report for the month of August shows the work done on the following aspects. 

1. 67 Pharma and 5 other than Pharma Industries registered in CETP Kala Amb till 
today out of 70 Pharma Industries and 66 Industries send their effluent to CETP 
Kala Amb. 

2. We have resumed lifting of effluent from our member industries to CETP Kala 
Amb w.e.f. 04.12.2023. Till present time we have received approx, 57455 KL 
Effluent (Waste Water) from our member industries and 54714 KL has been 
leave in outlet tank after treatment. We have presently engaged three water 
tankers duly lifted with GPS. 
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ALA-AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (KIDC) Clo Common Facility Centre, Kala Amb, Distt, Sirmour, H,P. 

Ref. No. : KIDCI)N)35) 

4. Treat water parameters were found under norms which were set by the Honorable NGT, CPCB and HPPCB, Param�ters of the treated water define by the 
HPPCB on dated 26.08.2025 which was collected by the JE HPPCB RO Paonta, 
Simour (H.P) on dated 06.08.2025. Sample testing report enclosed with the 
letter. 

S. KIDC need fund per month Rs. 8.84 Lakhs from Jal Shakti Vibhag for smooth 
functioning of CETP Kala Amb. 

We are facing problem due to shortage of fund for smooth running of CETP Kala Amb. 
So, you are therefore requested to available furnd for smooth running of CETP Kala Amb. 

Thanking You 

Cc to 

Email :- kidc.cetp@gmail.com 

(C.s. Pushkarna) 

Chairman, KIDC Kala Amb 

1. The Member Secretary, SWCA Kala Amb, Tehsil Nahan, District Sirmour H.P 
2. The Regional Officer, HPPCB Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour H.P. 
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Report No: 83684/W-19248 

I hereby certify that I Dr Kuldeep Negi, so, State Board IAnalyst duly appointcd under sub-section (3) of section 53 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (6 of 1974) received on 06/08/2025 from Jitender Singh, JEE, HP State Pollution Control Board RO Paonta a Grab sarmple of Final Outlet of 

Method of analysis 

Nahan Distt. Sirmaur, H.P. 173030 on �ated 0S/08/202% for analysis The sample was in a condition nL0r analysis reportcd below: 

28/08/2025 and declare the result of analysis is to be as follows : 

1. American Public Health Association 2. American Water Works Association 

Sr. 

1 

HISCD 

|S- 2488(I-V), IS-3025(Part 44): 1933.'Standard method for examination of water, 23rd edition prepared and published jointly by: 

No. 

2 

3. Water Pollution Control Federation 

3 

4 

5 

8 

6 

|7 

9 

KALA AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, Ogli, Nahan, SIrmour, 

10 

11 

12 

BOD 

Parameter Name Results 

Hexavalent 
Chromium 
Oil and Grease 

Sulphate 

H.P.STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
REPORT BY STATE. BOARD ANALYST 

TSS 

TDS 

Mercury 

I further certify that I have analyzed I the aforementioned sample on 06/08/2025 to 

Lead 
Sulfide (S2-) 
|pH 

COD 

7.5 

Total KJELDAHL- Not Analyzed 

4.4 

BDL (DL-0.05) 

79.36 

6.95 

1950.00 

BDL (DL-0.005) 

SAMPLING PARAMETERS 

BDL (DL-0.05) 

8.17 
BDL (DL.0) 

|205.0 

Units 

|mg/L 

mg/L 

mg/L 

FORM X 

(See Rule 26) 

mg/L 

mg/L 

mglL 
mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 

|mg/L 

"This is computer generaled document rom HPOCMMS" 

Permissible Limit 

30 

0.1 

10 

1000 

100 

50 

NA 
0.01 

l0.1 
NIA 
6.0-9:0 

|250 

28/08/2025 

Remark/Result 

Analysis 
Within 
Permissible Limit 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

|Within 
Permissible Limit 
Within 
Permissible Limit 

NA 

Within 
Permissible Limit 
Within 
Permissible Limit 

Paga 1 of 2 
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13 Bio-assay Test 
14 Phenolic 

Compounds(as COH5OH) Ke Total Phosphate 4.87 

17 Ammonical 
|16 Phosphate (as P)1.59 

Nitrogen 

Remarks of Lab Head: 

90.0 

From: 

To: 

BDL (DL-0.1) 

RL Paonta 

BDL(DL-5.0) 

HP. STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD, 

Dist. Sirmaur, H.P.173030 

|mg/L 

|mg/L 

mglL 
dacandition of the seals, fastcning and container on reccipt was ns; scaled as HPPCB 
Signcd this on 28/08/2025 

mg/L 

RDL' 3nd DL' stands for Below Detection Limit and Detcction Limit, respectively. 

KALA AMB INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 

Ogli, Nahan, SIrnour, Nahan, 

|90-100 

1 

"This ls computer generaled document from HPOCMMS 

5 

NIA 
50 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

Within 
Permissible Limit 

Dr Kuldeep Negi, SO 
(State Board Analyst) 

RL Paonta 

Page 2 of 2 
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